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pHoNE (925) 284-4208 THE SUTTON GROUP
FAx  (925) 284-4189 3708 Mounit Diablo Bivd
AL SoiLs, FOUNDATIONS, DRAINAGE, SLOPES, CONTAINMENTS ', s 515

Johnrsutton@mindspring.com CIVIL, GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING Lafayelte, CA, 94549

February 17, 2005

& & b
Mr. Michael Cortez S P %
Oro Loma Sanitary District G Yo
2600 Grant Avenue e, %)
San Lorenzo, 94580 S,
J‘@P%&

Resuits of 10" Quarterly Round of Sampling of Ground Water Monitoring Wells
Sites of Former Gasoline and Diesel Tanks

2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA

OLSD PO No. 4911, LOP Site No. RO0000288 STID 1996

Dear Mr. Cortez:

We attach results for the most recent round of quarterly sampling of the ground
water monitoring wells, conducted on Januaryr 24, 2005. This is the 10" quarterly
sampling of the five wells at the former gasoline tank site and the one well at the former
diesel tank site.

This work has been performed in accordance with the Work Plan that was
approved by Alameda County Health Care Agency’'s Environmental Protection Division
(ACEP) in their letter dated April 18, 2003, as amended. Gasoline tank arca wells were
additionally monitored for selected dissolved metals (Fe, Mn) and Oxygen Demand
(COD, BOD) to provide a second set of data preparatory to installation of the planmed
ORP remediation system.

Figure 1 1is a plan of the District’s facilities at the foot of Grant Avenue in San
Lorenzo that shows the relative locations of the former gasoline and diesel tanks to the
sewage treatment plant and the District’s offices. Figure 2 is a plan of the Service
Center area, which was the site of the former gasoline tank. Table 1 summarizes the
ground water elevation data collected and their history.

Groundwater Monitoring

Review of groundwater level measurements around the former gasoline tank site
indicates a 1'% foot rise over the quarter, which is an effect of seasonal rain. While water
levels in MW-1 and -2 remain depressed lower than usual, groundwater elevations i the
other three wells approximate the readings of a year earlier. Table 1 15 a cumulative
tabulation of groundwater data. Figure 2 shows the gradient direction.
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Results of Quarterly Sampling of Ground Water Monitoring Wells
November 22, 2004 Page 2

Sampling Results
Gasoline Tank Area

On January 24, 2005, water samples were collected from fiver wells in
accordance with the approved work plan, except that the samples were collected by the
micro-purge technique as notified in an email to Ms. Drogos on 9/27/2004. This is
the second sampling using the micropurge technique.

All five wells were sounded and then sampled. Each sample was analyzed for
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Table 2 is a summary of the results of the current round
of analytical results for hydrocarbons. Table 2A is a compilation of all test results for
gasoline-related hydrocarbon constituents in the gasoline tank area since well sampling
began in 1999. Results of the partial sampling on December 8, 2004, conducted after it
was noted that the well covers for MW-1 and MW-2 had been damaged. Following
that sampling, which indicated that well integrity had not been compromised, the
wellheads for these two wells were reconstructed.

Table 3 is a new table documenting the results of sampling for selected dissolved
metals (iron and manganese) and oxygen demand, both as chemical {COD) and
biological (BOD). The laboratory report is appended, as are sampling event field
sheets.

Diesel Tank Area

The monitoring well at the location of the former diesel tank was also sampled.
This well was installed and first sampled in March, 1996. The monitoring well
location 1s shown on Figure 1.

The well was sampled by the micro-purged method, and analyzed for TPH as
diesel and BTEX. The presence of 77ug/l was similar to the reading last quarter
{54pg/1) and substantially lower than the initial 1996 reading. Table 4 (formerly
known as Table 3) is a tabulation of all sample results for this well. Historically, the
well has no detection of BTEX.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to The District. Please
call me if you have questions or if I can assist you in any other way.

Yours truly,

302210, Gt &#10 rept 2005-0217.doc
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Results of Quarterly Sampling of Ground Water Monitoring Wells

November 22, 2004 Page 3
Attachments:

Figure 1 Site Plan

Figure 2 Well Location Plan, Former Gasoline Tank Area

Figure 2A Gradient calculation sheet

Table 1 Ground Water Elevations, Former Gasoline Tank Area

Table 2 Summary of Current Water Sample Analyses for Gasoline and

constituents, Former Gasoline Tank Area
Table 2A Cumulative Summary of Water Sample Analyses, Gas Tank Area

Tabie 3 Summary of Current Water Sample Analyses, Metals and Oxygen
Demand, Former Gasoline Tank Area

Table 4 Summary of Water Sample Analyses, Former Diesel Tank Area
Analytical Laboratory Reports
Field sampling Reports

Two Copies Sent
One copy sent to Ms, Donna Drogos at Alameda County Health Dept.
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SITE PLAN

@ Monitoring Well Location

SCALE 1 IN. TO 250 FEET, APPROX

Pe———— "
THE SUTTON GROUP. SITE PLAN
3708 Mount Diablo 8ivd, Ste 2151  ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

Lafayette, (A, 99549 - .
925 284-4208 San Lorenzo, California
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? /ulMIJIIWI N At ]
7181 THORNDALE DRIVE ] ¢
OAKLAND CALIF, 945611 . R

510-339-9887

Office Building

SCALE 1"=20'

Keuviwhenl by ]

note: coordinates given are relative only and not based on state grid O

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

2600 GRANT AVENUE e monitoring wells ( typical of 5)

note: two elevations are given at each well rim.
SAN LORENZO, CA




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
All measurements are in feet

Monitoring Well ID MW 1 MW2 | MW3 | MW4 | MWS5 Estimated Net
i ¥
Well Cover Rim Elevn 8.65 8.75 10.19 3.68 8.02 Flow Direction |Gradient f/ft
Groundwater Elevation
Initial Sampling 10/21/02 1.72 2.04 3.21 3.58 2.84 S21°E 0.016
2™ Quarterly 1/28/03 2.23 2.65 4.94 5.35 4.42 S23°E 0.033
MNot o1
3rd Quarterly, 4/28/03 Not Measured 3.18 Measured 5.80 520 S221°W 0.042
4" Quarterly, 7/25/03 0.45 2.35 3.44 3.58 3.52 S18°W 0.027
5" Quarterty, 10/30/03 1.62 2.75 3.61 4.18 4.09 S26°E 0.0114
6" Quarterly, 1/23/04 2.20 3.27 5.27 547 517 S35°E 0.053
Zth Quarterly, 472772004 2.35 3.55 4.99 5.08 4.92 S17°E 0.017
8th Quarterly, 7/29/2004 1.55 2.43 3.77 4.11 414 S52°W 0.006
Sth Quarterly, 10/28/2004 -0.08 0.98 417 450 4,69 S63°E 0.087
Special Sampling, 12/8/2004 -0.74 -0.83 Not Meas. | Not Meas. | Not Meas. Not Meas. Not Meas.
Current reading on 1/24/2005
Groundwater Depth 7.86 6.00 455 3.85 418
Groundwater Flevation 0.79 275 564 5.83 4.74 S27°E 0.030
Change Since 10/28/2004 0.87 1.77 1.47 1.33 0.05
Change since same Qr, last year -1.41 -2.52 0.37 0.36 -0.43

* Basis of glevations, Alameda County bench mark “Grant—Phil" at intersection of Grant Avenue and Phil Drive.
Bench Mark Elevation = 2.175 meters, msl

3022.10 Qtr10, 2005-01, Table 1.xls, 2/17/2005

=7.136 feet.




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

EPA METHOD 8015Cm /8021
results in  yg/l {ppb)

LSOA:::’I-OEN SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BE);IE;:\—!E ?;éf_’:f)s MTBE ?:{:g;:gg
MW-1 1/24/05 ND ND ND ND ND ND L
MW-2 1/24/05 ND ND ND ND ND 9.0 1
MwW-3 1/24/05 520 260 (.53 ND 1.94 898 1
Mw-4 1/24/05 70,000 9,900 850 3,500 11,000 ND<1,000 200
MW-5 1124105 180 22,000 25,000 2,100 12,000 ND < 1,000 200
MwW-D 1 1/24/05 DIESEL: 77 ND ND ND ND NA 1
REPORT!gC; i.;mrs FOR 50 0.5 05 0.5 0.5 5

NOTES:
ND Analyte not detected at stated reporting lirnit
N/A Not analyzed




TABLE 2A

CUMULATIVE $UMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA '

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE
results in  ug/l (ppb)

SampPLE SAMPLE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LOCATION DATE BENZENE {TOTAL}
MwW-1 2/19/99 ND) ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 N ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 N/A ND ~ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 NG " ND ND ND ND ND
DUP 11/23/99 NC! ND ND ND ND ND
7125103 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/03 N4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/23/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/27/04 N/A& N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/29/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MP 10/28/04 N A NA NA N A NA NA
12/8/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MP 1/24105 ND ND ND ND ND ND

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
3022.10 TABLE 2A for 10th gtly, 2005-01.doc
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASGLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASCLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LOCATION BENZENE {TOTAL)
MW-2 2/19/99 NEI ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 NE ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 Nfn ND ND ND ND ND
T4 N = = 0 e
7125103 NL: ND ND ND ND <1
10/30/03 N/A
1/23/04 NL: ND ND ND ND ND
4/27/04 N/A, Nfa N/A N/A N/A N/A
7128104 NC ND ND ND ND ND
MP 10128104 NEI ND ND ND ND ND
12/8/04 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5
MP | 1/24/05 ND ND ND ND ND 9.0
MW-3 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND 15°
DUP 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND N/A,
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5°

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
302210 TABLE 2A for 10th gtly,2005-01 .doc:
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GRCUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS A5 GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocaTioN BENZENE (TOTAL)
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND! ND [0.69]° [0.58]° [1.3)° ND
1/8/00 ND ND ND ND ND 3.1
DUP | 1/8/00 ND ND ~ ND ND ND 2.6°
TRIP BLANK 2/10-22/98 ND ND ND ND ND N/A
5/8-20/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
8/27-31/99 N/, CNA NIA N/A N/A N/A
7125/03 NC ND ND ND ND 1.1
10/30/03 N/& N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/23/04 NiA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/27/04 N/A, NfA N/A N/A NIA N/A
7/29/04 ND 6.4 ND ND ND 8.8
Corrected MP 10/28/04 390 170 0.70 ND 24 57
12/8/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA
MP 1/24/05 520 260 0.53 ND 1.9 89 “

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
302210 TABLE 2A for 10th gtly,2005-01 doc:
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAmPLE DATE GASCLINE BENZENE TOLUENE - ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocaTioN BENZENE (TOTAL)
Mw-4 10/21/2002 N/A 5,800 6,200 3,500 18,000 140
1/28/03 N/A 7,200 3,500 2,700 15,000 130
4/28/03 N/A 5,700 850 ND<120 10,000 - 200
7125/03 97,000 11,000 8.400 4,900 24,000 ND<250
10/30/03 77,000 12,000 9,300 3,200 16,000 ND < 200
1/23/04 100,000 16,000 10,000 1,100 19,000 ND < 1,200
4127104 78,C00 13,000 7,800 3,200 17,000 ND < 1,000
7/29/2004 46,000 8,300 2,100 2,000 7,900 ND=<500
MP 10/28/04 80,000 15,000 7,100 3,500 14,000 ND<1,000
12/8/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MP 1/24105 70.000 9,900 850 2,500 11,000 ND<1,000
MW-5 10/21/2002 65,000 12,000* 20,000* 1,600* 7,100" ND<100
1/28/03 N/A 9,100 6.600 720 4,000 ND<100
4/28/03 N/A 12,000 8,300 ND<250 2,100 ND<250
7125/03 62,000 13,000 14,000 1,300 5,200 ND<250
10/30/03 33,000 7,500 2,200 480 1,600 ND < 100
1/23/04 97,000 18,000 20,000 ND<120 7,900 ND < 1,200
4127/04 39,000 12,000 11,000 920 4,300 ND < 1,000
7129104 47,030 11,000 5,500 690 2,800 ND < 1,000

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
302210 TABLE 2A for 10th gtly,2005-01.dec:
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TABLE 2A, Continued

CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS A3 GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

'FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BenzeEnE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocATion BENZENE (TOTAL)
MP 10/28/04 130,000 23,000 25,000 2,000 9,700 ND< 1,700
12/8/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MP 1/24/05 150,000 22,000 25,000 2,100 12,000 ND<1,000
NOTES:
ND Analyte not detected at stated reporting limit 1. Analyzed by EPA method 82608, reporting limit was 1 ug/l.
N/A Not analyzed 2. Estimated value below method reporting limit of 2 pa#. .
u/n Unless noted otherwise (Reporting Limit) 3, Incensistent contaminant pattemn. Sample result spurious, re-sarmpled
MP Sampling by micro-purge technique 4. Reporting limit at 2.5 g/,

ORQO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996 Table 2A, Page 5
302210 TABLE ZA for 10th gtly,2005-01.doc:
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
SEI.LECTED METALS (DISSOLVED) AND OXYGEN DEMAND
METALS: EPA Method E200.8 resulisin pg/l (ppb)
BOD: Std Method 5210B resultsin mg/l (ppm}

COD: Std Method 5220D results in mgfl (ppm)

Liinj:jw SAMPLE DATE IRON MANGANESE BOD cop E;!;-g%o;v
MW-1 1/24/05 440 3,800 ND 910 - - 1
Mw-2 1/24/03 20,000 4,300 47 120 - - 1
MW-3 1/24/05 16,000 5,400 4.3 250 - - 1
Mw-4 1/24/05 16,000 4,600 47 310 - - 1
MW-5 1/24/05 4,600 1,500 66 380 - - 1
REPORTING LIUITS FOR 05 05 3.0 MG/L 10MG/L - -

ORDO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996

302210 table 2 for 10th gtly 2005-01.doc
C
THE SUTTON GROUP



TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES:

FORMER DIESEL TANK AREA MONITORING WELL

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL,
EPA METHOD 8015C, 8021
RESULTS IN pg/L {ppb)

Sampie Date TPH as DIESEL BTEX
1/24/05 77 ND
10/28/04 58 ND
7/29/04 ND<50 ND
427104 110 <0.91
1/23/04 71 ND
10/30/03 87 - ND
7/25/03 90* ND*
4/28/2003 87 ND
3/ 8/1996 340 ND
2/1/95 380 ND
6/15/94 170 ND ‘
3/15/94 200 ND
12/1/93 300 ND

For reporting limits refer to table 2 and laboratory certificates appended.

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
table 40 for 10th gtly 2005-01.doc
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: wwrw. mecampbetl. com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

INVOICE for ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Project Name: #2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA Invoice N°: 0501336
PO Number:  N/A
Date Sampled: 1/24/05 INV DATE:  January 31, 2005
Date Received: 1/25/05 Pont DATE:  January 31, 2005
Report To: John Sutton Invoice To: Accounts Payable
The Sutton Group The Sutton Group
3708 Mt. Diablo Bivd, Ste. 215 3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215
Lafayette, CA 94549 Lafayette, CA 94549
Description TAT Matrix Qty Mult Unit Price Test Total
Tests:
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 5 days Water 5 1 $46.00 $230.00
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 5 days Water 5 1 $36.00 $180.00
ICP-MS Metals (TTLC) 5 days Water 5 1 $29.00 $145.00
TPH(d) 5 days Water 1 1 $50.00 $50.00
TPH{g) + MBTEX 5 days Water 7 1 $50.00 $350.00

SubTotal;  $955.00

Invoice Total: $955.00

If paid hyN2IN2/a8 Promnt Pav Invnice Total = $8580 50

X = I TRl T DRIV LI e i T

* ALL FAXED INVOICES ARE FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY - PLEASE PAY OFF ORIGINAL

Please include the invoice number with your check and remit to Accounts Receivabie at the letter head address. MA! also accepts credit card
(Visa/Master Card/Discover/American Express) payment. Please call Account Receivable for details on this service.

MAI's EDF charge does not include the EDF charge for subcontracted analyses. The minimum EDF charge per workorder is $25.00. For invoice total
greater than $5000.00, EDF will be 2% of the total invoice. The EDF charge for subcontracted analyses will be identical to Subcontractor's fee.

Terms are net 30 days from the invoice date. After this period 1.5% interest per month will be charged. Overdue accounts are responsible for all legal
| and collection fees. If you have any questions about billing, please contact Accounts Receivable at McCampbelt Analytical.

lofl




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe]l Analytica[, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled:  01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA —

3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: ~ 01/25/05
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Reported:  01/31/05

Lafayette, CA 94549 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/31/05

WorkOrder: 0501336
January 31, 2005

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 7 amalyzed samples from your #2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QT samples were found to be within our contro] limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angcfa Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #117, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

The Sutton Group

Lafayette, CA 94349

3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215

Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San

Lorenzo, CA

Date Sampled: 01/24/05

Date Received: 01/25/05

Client Contact: John Sutton

Date Extracted: 01/28/05

Client P.C.:

Date Analyzed: 01/28/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B

Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0501336
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene . Toluene I Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
DO1A B W ND NI ND ND ND ND 1 116
00ZA MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 110
003A MW-2 W ND PAL ND ND ND ND 1 119
004A MWw.3 w 520,a 39 260 0.53 ND 19 1 107
00354 i MW-4 W 70,000,a ND<1000 9900 850 2500 11,000 200 97
006A MW-5 w 130,000,2 ND<1000 22,000 25,000 2100 12,000 200 94
i
!
!
| |
o I
Reporting Limit for DF =1; 50 5.0 05 | 05 0.5 05 I | pgl
ND means not detected at or "
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

# cluitered chromatograrm; sample peak coehites with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory tn nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmoedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b¥) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicalty
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does nol appear 10 be denived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isclated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged pasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) ro recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No, 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

é McCampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-muail: main@meccampbeli.com

The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled: 01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA -
3708 Mt Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: (1/25/05
Client Contact: John Sutton Daie Extracted: 01/28/05
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/28/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0561336
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
] Toere | (oS
007A MW-DI W -- — ND ND ND ND 1 112
i
| i
T 1
i i E i i
i
F
Reporting Limit for DF=1; | W 50 5.0 0.5 05 05 0.5 1| g
WD means not detected at or '
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA | NA 1 imgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly medified gaseline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target 1solated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's requesl.

DHS Certification No. 1644 N Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McC3mpbe]] Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mxccanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled: 01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA -
3708 Mt. Diablo Bivd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/25/05
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 01/25/05
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 01/27/05
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods:  SW8015C Work Order: 0501336
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % S8
0501336-007B MW-DI W T1b 1 108
| -
\
t
: S N }
: | i
L ! i
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 50 ng/L
ND means not detected at or b
above the reporting limit S NA NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and

all DISTLC / STLC/ SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/l..

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢} aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢} unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one io a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains

preater than ~{ vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




l . l 110 2nd Avenve South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
1 n Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Mccampbell Ana yt ca * I ¢ Website: www.mecarpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled: 01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA ived: 01/25/05
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received:
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 01/25/05
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/26/05
Metals*
Extraction method:  E200.8 Analytical methods: E200.8 Work Order: 0501336
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix | Extraction Iron Manganese DF % S8
0028 MW-1 w DISS. 440 3800 1 N/A
003B MW.2 W DISS. 20,000 4300 1 N/A
004B MW-3 w DISS. 16,000 5400 1 N/A
0058 MW-4 W DISS. 16,000 4600 1 N/A
005B MW-5 W DISS. ! 4600 ’ 1500 1 N/A
il
g
|
I
| |
| [
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS. 0.05 0.05 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TTLC NA NA NA
*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means surrogate diluted out of aceeptance range; ND means not
| detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable 1o this sample or instrument,
| i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the Yiquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
| significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
| estimated values due to low surrogate recovery; £} reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é MeC ampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@mccampbell.com
The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled: 01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA -
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/25/05
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 01/25/05-01/30/05
1 afayetie, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/31/05
Biochemical Oxygen Demand*
Amnalytical Method: SM5210B Work Order: 0501336
Lab ID Client ID Matnix BOD DF
0501336-002C MW-1 w ND 1
0501336-003C MW-2 W 4.7 1
0501336-004C MW.3 w 43 1
0501336-005C MW-4 W 47 5
0501336-006C MW-5 | w 06 5
- T
| J
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected ator | W 3.0 mg/L !
above the reporting limit ‘ g NA ;
* water samples are reported in mg/L. -
i} liguid sample that contains preater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 | {_Agela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

The Sutton Group Client Project ID: #2600 Grant Ave., San | Date Sampled: 01/24/05
Lorenzo, CA -
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 01/25/05
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 01/31/05
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/31/05
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)*
Analytical Method: SM3220D Work Order. - 0501336
Lab ID Client ID Matrix COD DF
0501336-002D MW-1 W 910 10
0501336-003D Mw-2 w 120 1
0501336-004D MW-3 w 250 1
(501336-005D MW-4 W 310 1
(501336-006D MW-5 W 380 1

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or W 10 mg/L
above the reporting limit i 3 NA

|*water/producu’oi1/non-aqueous liguid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/ke, wipe samples in pgfwipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

et

DHS Certification No. 1644 \Lgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




fé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Website: www.meccampbell. com E-mail: main@mecanmpbell.com

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder; 0501336

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction; SW50308 BatchiD: 14787 Spiked Sample ID; 0501334-003A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Accepta_f\_c_e:Criteria (%)
pg/l Ho/L % Rec. | Yo Rec.. i % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. |, % RPD [MS/MSD LCS/LCSD

TP]—I(btex)£ ND 60 924 934 1.13 108 993 7.92 70 - 130 70 - 130

MTBE ND 10 ‘ 169 110 0.679 108 93 153 70-130 70 -130
Benzene ND Lo 102 106 3.45 118 103 13.9 70130 70”-—1;0 i
Toluene 'ND 10 104 107 217 13 105 7.34 70;&0 _"7'0 130 --
Ethylkenzene ND ) 10 167 ilg 2.72 117 106 9.51 70?{_";;)” %0-{30 ]
_-);yié;c-s_“m_-__ o B ™D 30 110 “m_l 1[} 7 70 e 1’077 107 0 70 - U'O'”* ;0 -130 )

%S58: 108 16 S8 100 1.82 113 103 §.60 70-130 : 70 - 130

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amaount Spiked), RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ({MS + M3}/ 2).

* MS / M3D spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhemogenous AND contains significant concenirations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike
recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FID.

# clottared chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

MN/A = not applicable or not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amourt for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike arnount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

7

/2 U/ QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

[é McCampbe]] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-162¢  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: min@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0, Sample Matrix: Waler QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0501336
EPA Method: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchiD: 14780 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked ) Ms* MSE_)* MS-MSD*] LCS 1 LCSD ILCS-LCSD Acceptance. Criteria (%)
ug/L pg/L v, Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD @LCS i LCSD
TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 933 94.6 0.703 N/A ' 70-130
%58: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 97 96 0.715 NA . 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupticate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recavery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

* IS / MSD. spike recoveras and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike
recovery. .

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ; 1 / QA/QC Officer




110 Ind Avenue South, #D7T, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe!] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Websiie; www.nccampbeil.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water . QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder: 0501336
EPA Method: E200.8 Extraction: E200.8 BatchiD: 14802 Spiked Sample ID: 0501349-002F
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS’ MSD* jMS-M?D* LCS e LCSD ?LCS-LCSD Accepta.r_lfiir'r_tﬁrii(_“_/u)
pgrL pg/L % Rec. 1 % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. i % Rec. ' % RPD [MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
fron 8100 50 NR MR NR 104 114 9.23 75-125% © 385-115
Manganese 240 50 NR NR NR 106 107 1.41 75-125 : 85-115
%SS: 113 750 114 114 0 103 104 1.62 80-120 : 80-120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

* Acceptance Criteria for MS / MSD is between 70% and 130%. MS /MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall autside of labaoratory acceptance criteria-due
1o one or more of the following reasons: &) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the
spiked sample's matnx intarferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte congentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sofl matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diliied due to high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 IEZ Z QA/QC Officer




180 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell A]]alytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-795-1622

Website; www.mecampbell.com E-rail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5220D

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0501336
EPA Method: SM5220D Extraction: SM2320B BatchiD; 14803 Spiked Sample 1D: 0501336-003D
Analyle Sample | Spiked MS* MsD* TMS-MSD* LCS LVCSD %LCS-LCSD Acceptance.l Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. ' % Rec. ; % RPD IMS/MSD !LCS /LCsD
coD I16 400 97.5 100 1.93 98.1 963 1.90 80 -120 1 90 - 110

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND [ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

o, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spikedy; RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomaogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike
recavery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicata.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mairix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 "y QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc, c“nlu_nr_c“s""]v nicnnn Page | of 1
HO Second Avenue South, #D7 '
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
|(925)798 1620 WorkOrder: 0501336 ClientID: TSG

Report to: Bill to; Requested TAT; 5 days

John Sutton TEL: §25-284-4208 Accounts Payable

The Sutton Group FAX: 925-284-4189 The Sutton Group )

3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 ProjectNo: #2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA 3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received:  01/25/2005

Lafayette, CA 94549 PO: Lafayette, CA 94549 Date Printed: 01/25/2005

T T T Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold] 1 | 2z | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 | 8 [ 8 [ 10 ] 11 [ 12 ] 13 [ 14 [15]
[0501336-001 T8 | water 1124105 T A - ) 1T 7
0501336-002 MW-1 Water | 1/24/0510:15:00 | (]| C D B A
0501336-003 MW-2_ Water | 1/24/0510:55:00 | ]| C D B A 1
10501336-004 MW-_2 Waler | 1/24/05 11:40:00 | (]| C D B A
10501336-005 MW [ water  [1/24/051:45:00PM (][ C D B A
0501336-006 | MW-5 Water | 1/24/05 12:55:00 | (1| € D B A L 1 ] R
0501336-007 | MW.DI Water  [1/24/052:45:00PM| [ | LA | B i _
Test Legend:
1]~ Boow ~coow | (3] _FEMNMS Diss | v 5] TPHD) W ]
el | ] lef o § [tof
[l ] R R TN | R
Prepared by. Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951111105 [P0 ALL ANALVSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 5797771 | o LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, we. PHONE (408) 57:-0555 | 9 2 [ £PA [ RWQCBREGION
e = 0 ua
CHAIN OF <3 OTHER
BTS # OS0\24 ~-mMT} 2 g s D
CLIENT Y N RN SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
The Sutton Group < a 3 E
SITE 2600 Grant Ave. § = — g = Invoice and Report to : The Sutton Group
San Lorenzo, CA 3 i K & | B Attn: John Sutton Job# 3022.10
A= &g email results "non-certified" as "pdf" to:
MATRIX CONTAINERS: §_ all N\ 'q‘; % johnrsutton@mindspring.com
ARA R I - SHORT HOLD TIME SAMPLES
5 2 Silom|ldlx=]|22la l
(:,) T il Bl 200
SAMPLEID. | DATE | TiME | HZ (TOTAL olFlmlE=]lA MO ADDL INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
J’Tg gdley — | Wl | \ (4om] ' ‘*Hkﬁ‘
o f\Mw- | ) T |Miked| | X v x|¥
9@ Mg 2 /5% s X x| x|¥
Cq) Miv-3 s, F ¥ X|¥ ¥
¢ (w4 1345 7 ¥ X1 ¥|¥
Qg Mw-S 1255 { T ¥ x| ¥|¥ ] \v/ W
SeAw- Dl 1796 S| X X1 ¥
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME |SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED | | PERFORMED BY u’- chael I N%LA«TER THAN  Standard TAT
RELEASED 107 ’ |TIME RECE] e :»/ |31;/L [TIME
A / ‘-’ |TIME. ‘RECEIV B = DATE TFIME
L p
5 So li ‘ uuQ
[RELEASED BY )ﬁATq [TIME ‘RECEI\T'Eﬁ BY ]DATE [TIME
DATE SENT  [1IME SENT  |COOLER #

ALl i~ d v
1680 ROGERS AVENUE

LAB McCampbell - - DHS #

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT

SHIPPED VIA




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST e L o

Date _}M Clienl mm

Site Address . . re e
Job Number 952’/244-}’}77 _  Technician M7

Wolt Inspected - | | Water Balled|  Wallbox ca PEEL’"SH 4 Lodl D“';” IAC""“ !W"‘“ Nf“d
Ne Corretlive From Conponams| ’p " ' '!?ov R ?c‘ d i mie ' ns’wcle
WG" [ D Action Required Wetlhox Cleaned epiace Wel?l;:m Epace ::'IZE.:I]] (E;{;nw;‘

s
=
S b be [ B P

NOTES: pz Np Lmltom rzcmnid B=Cars Due
for eplerunt 2ul \irs proper

BLAIME TEGH SERVICES, 1HC. 5AM JOSE SAGRAMENTO LOB ANGELES sAN DIEGO win.bakietech.com




Project # M[Zﬁ"*m

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date /‘/Zﬁf?f

Client M,zféz_é@;a

Site MMM& e’
Thickmess | Volume of
Well ' Depth o of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | immiscible] Removed [Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Cdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft} -} or

Miy-] | 2 5 | 198

Wd | ¥ A58 | 520

w4 | 4 145 | 13.60

WS | ) | oy Ap | Blw | |
4, —

Ui-Di

2.10

4w

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: DBDI44~ }ATT Client:’ﬁ}g 5{,}‘2&&@” @ DMLPM&M&;L
Sampler: M']Zp// Start Date: | L‘Z&IP‘S

Well LD.: Miv'”/ Well Diameter: (22 3 4 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: j]ﬂﬁ Depth to Water Pre: 2,85 Post;

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: TVC grade  |Flow Cell Type: Y41 B8y,

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump ‘!M Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicaied Tubing 'Y _N.ew Tubing ™ / Ollicr,

Flow Rate: l‘a’b MI Pump Dept]fﬂ/ H . al

Teimp. Cond. Turbidity D.G. ORP Waler Removed Dnu _
Time @ T pH {mS or@ (NTUs) (mg/L}) {mV) (gals. orgfiLy Observations

P54 | 0 | 5| A ) | 193 |11 | A o [SRR
M52 | 195 | (8| By 203 | 040 |-240| )  |2PPP
0| 1093 | kB Bap| 20t | ps7 |24 | 1350 |24 "
03 | 4.4 | h94 52,% 20| 085 |24y | 1800 |zm| 7

Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actnally evacuated: ]jm,u/

=y

Sampling Time: [p|K Sampling Date: ]bes

~ Sample 1.D.: MH,[ Laboratory: M& /s MM}

~ Analyzed for: TPHU-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: o pe g O Cor_
| . (e .
Equipment Blank [.D.: - Duplicate LD.:

Blaine Tech Services, ne. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: DSDILA~ pATY

Client: Thg 4N Ggoup @ OeoloruSoemey

Sampler: M']Z‘J/ /

Start Date:  1]p4[pes

Well LD.: A -2

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: |4 49, Depthto Water  Pre: [ 1) Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: rve Grade  |Flow Cell Type: Y& 55y,
Ywrge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Bladder 'ump
sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing m - Other
low Rate: [.{57 ﬂ/b[ Pump Deplh: 4 M‘.?S

Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed m” ]
Time @Jr Ly | pH (mS or pS)| (NTUs) {mg/L) (mV) {gals. LYY | Observations
1033 | 2008 24| 55| 2.2 | b3 |92 | Asp b3
[02b | 20.02) 733 5533 /5.3 | D4 |-)F2 | G0 et
103 | 19.52| .57 5159 | [2.0| 24/ |~/72| 1350 |44

W42

[

72

079

/[ # |04 -/ 4w &4s]

(45

WE

737

5990

D-1 | 840 | -] | 22690 444

J

did well dewater? Yes

€D

Amount actually evacuated: 225084/

ampling Time: /4L

Sampling Date: | 1244-/?5

ample LD wa},

- wnalyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Laboratory: MC’C{&, MlDbZ// 1
Other: zefﬁ.-ﬁ:..—rb C,DC-_L__

3 iquipment Blank 1.D.;

@

Tioe

Duplicate 1.D.:

Bluine Tech Services, hue. 1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #. DBDILA~ pATY

Client: T.l}g ﬁgmﬂ &@ﬂf’ @ D@D LDMM

Sampler: M'Ep//

Start Date; | ,Mlﬁ%

well LD.: [Ap-3 Well Diameter: @2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /5] 20 Depth to Water Pre: ;;{55' Post;
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: TVC Grale  |Flow Cell Type: ¥4L =57,
"urge Metho: 2" Grundfos Pumyp Peristaltic P:;p_ Bladder Pump
jampling Method: Dedicated Tubing New Tubing Other
How Rate:  /50my/ Pump Depth; 4~ /4 ?{/

Temp. _ Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed T
Time @or )| pH_|(mSorpS)| (NTU) | (mgh) | (mV) | (gals.o@@l? | Observations
M2 | /765 200 |\ 20420 | 2p.3 | 8.SF |- | 49 lsw
23 | 249\ 2ok /4230 | /B3| 2385 |-/52| W |5
W26 | [1.i4 | 208 \/2433| Jlo | 232 \-)k2| B s5o3
024 | 19.09 297 jzop0 | 3.3 0.2 |-I1%2| P s
W32 1902 | 2ip (B )25 | 120 | 22| B0 S22

o3 &aﬂ&’;l_&'gﬁ‘

Bt 1tV

i [,{/ﬁ(

d well dewater? Yes

o,

Amount actually evacuated: %{/ nl

vampling Time: ”AH)

[
Sampling Date: II_M/%

iample LD.: JARsed

Laboratory: M C'éﬂ\ M_ﬁb&l ]

wnalyzed for: TPH-G

BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Otver: Reree T CoC

iquipment Blank I.D.:

@
Time

Duplicate I.D.:

Bhine Tech Services, Iue, 1680 Rogers Ave. Sun Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project 4 DBDILA~ pATY

Client: T}}ﬁ ﬁ,ﬁﬁ;ﬂ é@ﬁ’ (. Dﬂa LDM&}L

Sampler: M']Z-,r// Start Date: l[m-lp:_;
Well LD.: |44 Well Diameter: ¢Z) 3 4 6 8
Fotal Well Depth: |3 Lapy . |Depth to Water Pre: 3,88 Post:
Jepth to Pree Product: Thickness of Free Product (fect):
Referenced to: Ve arade  |Flow Cell Type: ¥4 =5y,
*urpe Method: 2" Grundfos Pump CFristaltic Pamp— Bladder Pump
sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing l‘m Other
low Rate: Pump Deplh:

Temp. Cond. Tusbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed mv
Time @r °F) pH  [(mS oru8)| (NTUs) {mg/L) {mV)} (gals. or@ Ohservations
Al | A | 204\ 1994 2.1 | 024|-leS | ARD 4w i2dm
b1z | 1960 | 2.01| [b126] 27| 033 -5 | Y Uil v
1820 | [9.23| 203| JLIw| (25| DRl | 5% 4p| ¢
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: DBDILA~ pATY Client:T}}g:fifH D'ES égwp (@, D@me
Sampler: Mﬁ// ' Start Date: | [M-/pg
Well LD.: A% | Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Yotal Well Depth: |3, b Depth to Water Pre: 4,13 Post:
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FVC Grade  |Flow Cell Type: 3{51;_,5510
*urge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump : _“( ‘ Bladder Pump
sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing / Other
‘low Rate: / 50, (il / Pumip Depth.% , 5
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.0. ORP Waier Removed WZU
Time 9 pH (mS or j8)|  (NTUs) (mg/L) {(mV) (gals. or mL) Observations
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did well dewater? Yes S Amount actually evacuated: 5/5:9’,”/

Jampling Time: l%g Sampling Date: ILM-
sample 1D MW"S Laboratory: M&%Wl

wnalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Otver: Re wewe Y0 Col_
‘ : Y :
iquipment Blank 1.D.: @ Time Duplicate L.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Iuc. 1088 Rogers Ave. San Jouse, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: D244~ pATY

Client: Tgg. ﬁ;ﬁm\s éﬂ@lf’ (., Dﬂa{? LPM

Sampler: (T p/ f Start Date: M/pg

Well I.D.: MW' DI Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8
Total Wetll Depth: H. b, Depth to Water Pre: 8,10 Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fect):

Referenced to: FVC corade  [Flow Cell Type: ¥‘5L__55£a

urge Method:

2" Grundfos Pump

Bladder Pump

jampling Method: Dedicated Tubing Ng;v_ Tubing "y Other
‘low Rate: f@m, Pump Depth: 1o Zé/
Temyp. Cond. Tuebidity D.O. OR? Water Removed WZ{)
Time @r F) pH (mS ar uS)] . (NTUs) {mg/L) {mV) (zals. ar mL) Observations
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»d well dewater? Yes
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Amount actually evacuated: m/

iampling Time: ] A4&

Sampling Date: 1[;4/95
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\nalyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: REE.Z_—‘} CDC/
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Blaine Fech Services, Ine. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




